rwdi.com

P12

d Foct_

DRAFT REPORT A
RECEIVED ;“

JUL 03 2023

AIR QUALITY DIVISION

BRANDENBURG
INDUSTRIAL SERVICE
COMPANY

ELMHURST, ILLINOIS

KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, ID #30000
RWDI #2305131
June 15, 2023

SUBMITTED TO SUBMITTED BY
Jamie Jasinowki Brad Bergeron, A.Sc.T., d.E.T.
Jasjam@brandenburg.com Senior Project Manager | Principal

Brad.Bergeron@rwdi.com | ext. 2428
Brandenburg Industrial Service Company
501 West Lake Street, Suite 204 Steve Smith

Elmhurst, Illinois 60126 Project Manager
Steve.Smith@rwdi.com | ext. 3706

Shane Nixon

Michigan Department of Environment, David Trahan, QSTI

Great Lakes, and Energy Senior Field Technician

2100 West M-32 Dave.Trahan@rwdi.com

Gaylord, M1 49735-9282
RWDI USA LLC
Consulting Engineers & Scientists
2239 Star Court

Rochester Hills, MI 48309
T: 248.234.3885
F: 519.823.1316

This document is intended for the sole use of the party to whom itis addressed and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If you
have received th|s inerror, please notify ui immediately. ® RWDI name and logo are registered trademarks in Canada and the United States of America

A ILB050






BRANDENBURG INDUSTRIAL SERVICE COMPANY
KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, DEVICE ID #30000

RWDI#2305131
June 16, 2023

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RWDI USA LLC (RWDI) was retained by Brandenburg Industrial Services Company (Brandenburg) to complete
visible emission observations on their Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher, Device ID #30000 located at the
industrial demolition site in East Jordan, Michigan. Visible emissions readings were completed in order to comply
with the State of Michigan Environmental Compliance Guidelines for Nonmetallic Mineral Crushing Facilities.

Testing consisted of observations on four (4) emissions points over three (3) 60-minute periods. The observations
were recorded on May 4%, 2023,

Executive Summary Table i: Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Crusher
1 0 |
X geri |
| Average | 0 i
Executive Summary Tableii:  Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Hopper
| 1 | 0 |
‘ Average 0 E

Executive Summary Tableiii:  Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Conveyor

Discharge
Test # Average Visible Emission Observations
} 1 l 0 ‘
‘ = | ! =
1‘ = q
i ; = |
| 3 | 0 |
Average 0 '

rwdi.com






BRANDENBURG INDUSTRIAL SERVICE COMPANY
KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, DEVICE ID #30000

RWDI#2305131
June 16, 2023

Executive Summary Table iv:  Visible Emission Observations - Screen Machine 6036T - Ladder Conveyor
Discharge

Average Visible Emission Observations

Average

Testing was successfully completed on May 4, 2023. Visible emissions were recorded in accordance with USEPA
referenced methodology (US EPA Method 9).

| rwdi.com






BRANDENBURG INDUSTRIAL SERVICE COMPANY
KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, DEVICE ID #30000

RWDI#2305131
June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRODUETION . connsommmsmassssmissssimmoribmsinsisiis st hamsismsmmimsisirs s 1
2 SOLRCE DESCRIPTION vciccunmmsisismsiveiiosiiessss e miitss s iiassiiss i unmsisse s 1
2.1 PROGBES DB CPTIITEI e rwmssmmmssimmsinn s s suanims s i ST B TS AT AR S 1
3 SAMPLE LOCATION oo oo s s ms e oise s e s m e xS i snnss 2
4 SAMPLING METHODOLOKY ..ot e @rissssnisomssensnsd 2
4] Testing MethOAOlOGY xR 2
4.2 Description of Testing MethodolOgy ... s 3

4.2.1 USEPA Method 9= ViSIDIE ErMiSSIONS iumususrmssussevssuussesssnsnsss missssmsssss sississ e s esimiss o e s s s s ysis 3
5 e U U SO ————— 3
6 PRIOGESS DI AT R i et s sores sy oo s oo e oo s s s e s S ias S s Ronspess 4
7 CONCLUSBTONS. .c.c.oiommamsmisivsmsiisimmminiasosssiss sy sy nsi i i sosnnss sasesss 4

RECEIVED
JUL 03 2023

AIR QUALITY DIVISION

rwdi.com






BRANDENBURG INDUSTRIAL SERVICE COMPANY
KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, DEVICE ID #30000

RWDI#2305131
June 16, 2023

5 SAMPLE LOCATION

The visible emissions sources were recorded on the Kleeman MC 110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher. The jaw crusher was
located on the ground.

Figure 3.1: Kleeman MC 110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher located in East Jordan, Ml

4 SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

4.1 Testing Methodology

The following table summarizes the test methodology that was followed during this program.

Table 4.1.1: Summary of Test Methodology

Parameter Proposed Method

Visible Emissions USEPAI'I Method 9

-
|
: SR

Notes: [1] USEPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

rwdi.com Page 2






BRANDENBURG INDUSTRIAL SERVICE COMPANY
KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, DEVICE ID #30000

RWDI#2305131
June 16, 2023

4.2 Description of Testing Methodology
The following section provides brief descriptions of the sampling methods.

4.2.1 USEPA Method 9 - Visible Emissions

Visible emissions were determined in accordance with U.S. EPA Reference Method 9, “Visual Determination of the
Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources”. Three (3), 60-minute visible emission observations were taken in
total for each source. For the visible emission observations, readings were observed every 15 seconds over each
60-minute continuous minute period. The opacity of emissions from the stationary source was determined by a
certified observer.

5 RESULTS

The average visible emission results for this study are presented in the tables below. Detailed information
regarding the visible emissions can be found in Appendix A. Field testing was completed on May 4%, 2023, Field
notes are provided in Appendix B. Method 9 Certification is provided in Appendix C. The weather conditions
were fair, wind speeds were calm, and the temperature ranged from 32 to 38%F. Weather data from
measurement period recorded from Weather Underground is provided in Appendix D.

The observer was 30’ from the emission source in the 140° sector with the sun at the observers back. The
background was the forest which consisted of a brown-green mix of trees.

Table 5.1: Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Crusher

Test # Average Visible Emission Observations

i

| 1 0 |
‘ ot : =10 1 il P : sal fansl l
3 T R L 0o |

Average 0 ;

: :
Average 0 E

RECEIVED
JuL 03 2073

AIR QUALL;F'g)E’sDIVISION

rwdi.com






BRANDENBURG INDUSTRIAL SERVICE COMPANY
KLEEMAN MC 1101 EVO2 JAW CRUSHER, DEVICE ID #30000

RWDI#2305131
June 16, 2023

Table 5.3: Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Conveyor Discharge

Average Visible Emission Observations

‘ 1 1 0
2 . 0
| 3 | 0

Average 0

Table 5.4: Visible Emission Observations - Screen Machine 6036T - Ladder Conveyor Discharge

1

Average Visible Emission Observations

, 1 é 0
2 0
R ' 0
v Average | 0

6 PROCESS DATA

Materials were loaded at a consistent pace throughout the testing periods and the process was operating under
normal conditions.

7 CONCLUSIONS

Testing was successfully completed on May 4%, 2023, Visible emissions were recorded in accordance with USEPA
referenced methodology (US EPA Method 9).

rwdi.com Page 4

|
|
|
|






APPENDIX A: Visible Emissions Results

rwdi.com






APPENDIX Al:

Visible Emissions - Kleeman MCI110i - Crusher

rwdi.com






Brandenburg Industrial Service Company
Source: ¥ Kleeman MC110i EV02 Jaw Crusher - Crusher

P racen l5~—~ R—

Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher

Test 1 May 4, 2023 8:05 to 9:05 0 0 |
Test 2 May 4, 2023 9:06 to 10:06 0 0 |
Test 3 May 4, 2023 10:07 to 11:07 0 0 |

Total 0 0 |




Brandenburg Industrial Services Company

RWDI Project #2305131

May 4, 2023

Observation Date:

Operator: DT
Entered by: DT
Checked by: BCB

Facility: East Jordan

Start Time:

City: East Jordan
Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher

TestID: Test 1

9:05

Stop Time:

Number of Six Minute Average Readings above 20% were 0

Range of Opacity Readings

to

Observations

Event

n
4]
B0
T
=
Wu.r OO0 0000000000000 O0000000OD0O0000000000O00000O0O00O0O0O0O0O0
<l
= >
.mw..h OO0 0000000000000 0000O0000OO0000000000O000O0O0O0O0O0O0O OO0
=1
< @
.%a.mm. OO0 RA0D0ORD00000 0000 oD oo o
S|E
= o
Sl O 0 0000000000000 0000O0O0000000000DO0O0OODOOOO0OOO0O0O0O0O0O0Oo F
uo
2 g
S $
Fa) <
o £
mm# =T T B R AR =B AN T I A IR S - =R s s -~ R B =Bl (B S R B =T~ P I Tl £
£l Frrrr s A ANANANNNNNOIMMMOAMOM@M@AM T T T T ITITTTANLNWLBNG °
3
“a E
3
E
3
T
=
2 |lo olofo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|c|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|c|o|o|o|o|o |o|o|o|e
mo [=l{=l =} i=] (=] (=} (o] [«] [«} (=} [«] [=] (o} (o} [«] [} [o} [} [«] (=} [o} [=] (=] (=} [« ] [=} [«} [« } [« } [«] [« } [«} [«] [«} [« } [=} [} [«} [« R [=} [«] (=] [« } [« } [} [} [« ] [« } [« (=} (=]
sl o o|lo|ofo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o
o |eo olofo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|c|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o |o|o|o|o
v
o
@
= (= R o] sl bl ol S50 and ool Keall B bl T sl b a8 5l N el = =Bl ol o Tl 53 - el B B KoY el ol 163 o =8 (o £ Bt E0 il ol -3 £ -8 £l £
Rt Rl Rl ol R Il el Rl Il Rl ol RV oV KAl KNl ol ol KoVl RV KV Kol Kol ol sl K5 Kol ol Kool Rl Ksall RSl RS R0l A5 < |[S[<|F|F |0 [0 | |1 |0 fn |0 |0 (6 e |©
£
£




Brandenburg Industrial Services Company

RWDI Project #2305131

May 4, 2023

Observation Date:

Operator: DT
Entered by: DT

Facility: East Jordan

:06

9
10:06

Start Time:

City: East Jordan
Source: Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Crusher

Test ID: Test 2

Stop Time:

Checked by: MDS

Number of Six Minute Average Readings above 20% were 0

Range of Opacity Readings

to

0

Observations

6-min Average

Summary of running 6 min Averages
Start

Event

Opacity

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26
o
28

29

30
31

32
33
34
35

36
37

38
39

40

M

42

43

45
46

47

48
49

50
51
52

53

54
55

0

Maximum 6 min Average =

45

30

15

sec

min

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23

24
25
26
27
28

29

30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37

38
39

40
4

42

43

45

46

47

48

49

50
51

52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60




Brandenburg Industrial Services Company

RWDI Project #2305131

May 4, 2023

Observation Date:

Operator: DT
Entered by: DT
Checked by: MDS

Facility: East Jordan

10:07
11:07

Start Time:

City: EastJordan
Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher

Test ID: Test3

Stop Time:

Number of Six Minute Average Readings above 20% were 0

Range of Opacity Readings

to

Observations

Event

)
)
8
Wn_n OO0 0000000000000 000000O00000000000000000000000 OO0
<|m
S o>
.mw...u OO0 0000000000000 000000000000000000000000000O0O0
S
< a
,%o.mmr O 0000000000000 0000000000000000000000000000O0 OO =)
c|E
Ele O 00 0000000000000 00000000000000000000000O0000AOO0O0 O .
E oo
= 8
‘s ]
> 2
2
) £
ElE « MO rr N MTNUOVNXIO - ANMTUONDNDO - ANMTNUOUNDVRAOO - ANMITNONDDO = NM T N £
E|S F s r s AANANNANNNANIMOMNMNMMAMAMNIITTITTITTTONDNENIANDDN b
S
Gl £
3
E
x
]
=
Q2 |lo olo|o|o|o|o|o|ofo|ofofolo|o|o|o|o|o|e|o|o|o|o|e|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|e|o|o|e
Siilo olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|olole|o|e|o|e|a|c|a|a|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|e|e|ele|e]e|e|e
oo olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|c|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|c|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o]o|o|e
e lo olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|c|o|o|o|o|o|e|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|a|o|e
v
@
@
= (=0 Rl o)l ol [ oo (ol £ B A sl Bl Pl Pl N - - F= B el e PR P g = E KSR B il S P e N - o (=4 B £ e el Y =R DN A 3 £
Sl R Rl ol Rl o Bl Rl Rt R el VW KW K SV K el KN el a2 R ol ol e ol Rl Rl RS RS Rl R0 N3 0 R ) RSl O Dol vl Kl Eo IV kvl fval kP vl Bl
=
£




