DRAFT REPORT

RECEIVED

JUL 03 2023

AIR QUALITY DIVISION

BRANDENBURG **INDUSTRIAL SERVICE** COMPANY

ELMHURST, ILLINOIS

KLEEMAN MC 110I EVO2 JAW CRUSHER. ID #30000 RWDI #2305131 June 15, 2023

SUBMITTED TO

Jamie Jasinowki Jasjam@brandenburg.com

Brandenburg Industrial Service Company 501 West Lake Street, Suite 204 Elmhurst, Illinois 60126

Shane Nixon Michigan Department of Environment, **Great Lakes, and Energy** 2100 West M-32 Gaylord, MI 49735-9282

SUBMITTED BY

Brad Bergeron, A.Sc.T., d.E.T. Senior Project Manager | Principal Brad.Bergeron@rwdi.com | ext. 2428

Steve Smith Project Manager Steve.Smith@rwdi.com | ext. 3706

David Trahan, QSTI Senior Field Technician Dave.Trahan@rwdi.com

RWDI USA LLC Consulting Engineers & Scientists 2239 Star Court Rochester Hills, MI 48309 T: 248.234.3885 F: 519.823.1316

rwdi.com

This document is intended for the sole use of the party to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If you wdi.com PI3C4_Fest_ 20230504

RWDI#2305131 June 16, 2023

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RWDI USA LLC (RWDI) was retained by Brandenburg Industrial Services Company (Brandenburg) to complete visible emission observations on their Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher, Device ID #30000 located at the industrial demolition site in East Jordan, Michigan. Visible emissions readings were completed in order to comply with the State of Michigan Environmental Compliance Guidelines for Nonmetallic Mineral Crushing Facilities.

Testing consisted of observations on four (4) emissions points over three (3) 60-minute periods. The observations were recorded on May 4th, 2023.

Executive Summary Table i:

: Visible Emission Observations – Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Crusher

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations		
1	0		
2	0		
3	0		
Average	0		

Executive Summary Table ii: Visible Emission Observations – Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Hopper

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations
1	0
2	0
3	. 0
Average	0

Executive Summary Table iii:

Visible Emission Observations – Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Conveyor Discharge

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations			
1	0			
2	0			
3	0			
Average	0			

RWDI#2305131 June 16, 2023

Executive Summary Table iv:	Visible Emission Observations – Screen Machine 6036T - Ladder Conveyor Discharge		
Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations		
1	0		
2	0		
3	0		
Average	0		

Testing was successfully completed on May 4th, 2023. Visible emissions were recorded in accordance with USEPA referenced methodology (US EPA Method 9).

.

RWDI#2305131 June 16, 2023

Π

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	SOURCE DESCRIPTION	1
2.1	Process Description	1
3	SAMPLE LOCATION	2
4	SAMPLING METHODOLOGY	2
4.1	Testing Methodology	2
4.2	Description of Testing Methodology. 3 4.2.1 USEPA Method 9 – Visible Emissions	3
5	RESULTS	5
6	PROCESS DATA	•
7	CONCLUSIONS	•



AIR QUALITY DIVISION

RWDI#2305131 June 16, 2023

3 SAMPLE LOCATION

The visible emissions sources were recorded on the Kleeman MC 110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher. The jaw crusher was located on the ground.



Figure 3.1: Kleeman MC 110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher located in East Jordan, MI

4 SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

4.1 Testing Methodology

The following table summarizes the test methodology that was followed during this program.

Table 4.1.1: Summary of Test Methodology

Parameter	Proposed Method		
Visible Emissions	USEPA ^[1] Method 9		

Notes: [1] USEPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency



.

.

 $\int_{\mathbb{R}^{n-1}}^{\infty} df \int_{\mathbb{R}^{n-1}}^{\infty} \int_{\mathbb{R}^$

RWDI#2305131 June 16, 2023

4.2 Description of Testing Methodology

The following section provides brief descriptions of the sampling methods.

4.2.1 USEPA Method 9 – Visible Emissions

Visible emissions were determined in accordance with U.S. EPA Reference Method 9, "Visual Determination of the Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources". Three (3), 60-minute visible emission observations were taken in total for each source. For the visible emission observations, readings were observed every 15 seconds over each 60-minute continuous minute period. The opacity of emissions from the stationary source was determined by a certified observer.

5 RESULTS

The average visible emission results for this study are presented in the tables below. Detailed information regarding the visible emissions can be found in **Appendix A**. Field testing was completed on May 4th, 2023. Field notes are provided in **Appendix B**. Method 9 Certification is provided in **Appendix C**. The weather conditions were fair, wind speeds were calm, and the temperature ranged from 32 to 38^oF. Weather data from measurement period recorded from Weather Underground is provided in **Appendix D**.

The observer was 30' from the emission source in the 140^o sector with the sun at the observers back. The background was the forest which consisted of a brown-green mix of trees.

Table 5.1: Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Crusher

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations
1	0
2	0
3	0
Average	0

Table 5.2: Visible Emission Observations - Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Hopper

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations
1	0
2	0
3	0
Average	0

RECEIVED

JUL 03 2023

AIR QUALITY DIVISION

.

RWDI#2305131 June 16, 2023

Table 5.3: Visible Emission Observations – Kleeman MC110i EVO2 Jaw Crusher - Conveyor Discharge

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations		
1	0		
2	0		
3	0		
Average	0		

Table 5.4: Visible Emission Observations – Screen Machine 6036T - Ladder Conveyor Discharge

Test #	Average Visible Emission Observations		
1	0		
2	0		
3	0		
Average	0		

6 PROCESS DATA

Materials were loaded at a consistent pace throughout the testing periods and the process was operating under normal conditions.

7 CONCLUSIONS

Testing was successfully completed on May 4th, 2023. Visible emissions were recorded in accordance with USEPA referenced methodology (US EPA Method 9).

•



APPENDIX A: Visible Emissions Results



APPENDIX A1: Visible Emissions - Kleeman MC110i - Crusher



Brandenburg Industrial Service Company Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Jaw Crusher - Crusher

Opacity	
0	

Test ID	Date	Time			Average Daily Opacity	Maximum 6 min. average
Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher						
Test 1	May 4, 2023	8:05	to	9:05	0	0
Test 2	May 4, 2023	9:06	to	10:06	0	0
Test 3	May 4, 2023	10:07	to	11:07	0	0
				Total	0	0

Brandenburg Industrial Services Company RWDI Project #2305131

Facility: East Jordan	Operator: DT	Observation Date:	May 4, 2023
City: East Jordan	Entered by: DT	Start Time:	8:05
Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher	Checked by: BCB	Stop Time:	9:05
Test ID: Test 1			

Number of Six Minute Average Readings above 20% were 0 Range of Opacity Readings 0 to 0

Observations

sec	0	15	30	45
min				15
1	0	0	0	0
2	0	0	0	0
3	0	0	0	0
4	0	0	0	0
5	0	0	0	0
6	0	0	0	0
/	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0
10	0	0	0	0
11	0	0	0	0
12	0	0	0	0
13	0	0	0	0
14	0	0	0	0
15	0	0	0	0
16	0	0	0	0
17	0	0	0	0
18	0	0	0	0
19	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
21	0	0	0	0
22	0	0	0	0
23	0	0	0	0
24	0	0	0	0
25	0	0	0	0
26	0	0	0	0
27	0	0	0	0
28	0	0	0	0
29	0	0	0	0
30	0	0	0	0
31	0	0	0	0
32	0	0	0	0
34	0	0	0	0
35	0	0	0	0
36	0	0	0	0
37	0	0	0	0
38	0	0	0	0
39	0	0	0	0
40	0	0	0	0
41	0	0	0	0
42	0	0	0	0
43	0	0	0	0
44	0	0	0	0
45	0	0	0	0
46	0	0	0	0
47	0	0	0	0
48	0	0	0	0
49	0	0	0	0
50	0	0	0	0
51	0	0	0	0
52	0	0	0	0
53	0	0	U	0
54	0	0	0	0
55	0	0	0	0
50	0	0	0	0
50	0	0	0	0
50	0	0	0	0
60	0	0	0	0
00	U	U	U	0

	Summary of	runni	ng 6	min	Aver	ages
	Start	6-1		Avera	ige	French
	#		Opa	acity	-	Event
		0	0	0	0	
		0	0	0	0	
	3	0	0	0	0	
	4 E	0	0	0	0	
	5	0	0	0	0	
	7	0	0	0	0	
	2 2	0	0	0	0	
	9	0	0	0	0	
	10	0	0	0	0	
	11	0	0	0	0	
	12	0	0	0	0	
	13	0	0	0	0	
	14	0	0	0	0	
	15	0	0	0	0	
	16	0	0	0	0	
	17	0	0	0	0	
	18	0	0	0	0	
	19	0	0	0	0	
	20	0	0	0	0	
	21	0	0	0	0	
	22	0	0	0	0	
	23	0	0	0	0	
	24	0	0	0	0	
	25	0	0	0	0	
	26	0	0	0	0	
	27	0	0	0	0	
	28	0	0	0	0	
	29	0	0	0	0	
	30	0	0	0	0	
	31	0	0	0	0	
	32	0	0	0	0	
	33	0	0	0	0	
	34	0	0	0	0	
	35	0	0	0	0	
	36	0	0	0	0	
	37	0	0	0	0	
	38	0	0	0	0	
	39	0	0	0	0	
	40	0	0	0	0	
	41	0	0	0	0	
	42	0	0	0	0	
	43	0	0	0	0	
	44	0	0	0	0	
	45	0	0	0	0	
	40	0	0	0	0	
	47	0	0	0	0	
	40	0	0	0	0	
	49	0	0	0	0	
	51	0	0	0	0	
	52	0	0	0	0	
	52	0	0	0	0	
2	54	0	0	0	0	
	55	0	0	0	0	

Maximum 6 min Average = 0

Brandenburg Industrial Services Company RWDI Project #2305131

Facility: East Jordan	Operator: DT	Observation Dat
City: East Jordan	Entered by: DT	Start Tim
Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher	Checked by: MDS	Stop Tim
Test ID: Test 2		

May 4, 2023 9:06 te: ne: ne: 10:06

Number of Six Minute Average Readings above 20% were 0 Range of Opacity Readings 0 to 0

Observations

min	0	15	30	45
1	0	0	0	0
2	0	0	0	0
3	0	0	0	0
4	0	0	0	0
5	0	0	0	0
6	0	0	0	0
7	0	0	0	0
8	0	0	0	0
9	0	0	0	0
10	0	0	0	0
11	0	0	0	0
12	0	0	0	0
13	0	0	0	0
14	0	0	0	0
15	0	0	0	0
16	0	0	0	0
17	0	0	0	0
18	0	0	0	0
19	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
21	0	0	0	0
22	0	0	0	0
23	0	0	0	0
24	0	0	0	0
25	0	0	0	0
26	0	0	0	0
27	0	0	0	0
28	0	0	0	0
29	0	0	0	0
30	0	0	0	0
31	0	0	0	0
32	0	0	0	0
33	0	0	0	0
34	0	0	0	0
35	0	0	0	0
30	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
40	0	0	0	0
40	0	0	0	0
42	0	0	0	0
43	0	0	0	0
44	0	0	0	0
45	0	0	0	0
46	0	0	0	0
47	0	0	0	0
48	0	0	0	0
49	0	0	0	0
50	0	0	0	0
51	0	0	0	0
52	0	0	0	0
53	0	0	0	0
54	0	0	0	0
55	0	0	0	0
56	0	0	0	0
57	0	0	0	0
58	0	0	0	0
59	0	0	0	0
60	0	0	0	0

Start 6- # 1 0 2 0 3 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0 8 0	min / Opa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Avera acity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Event
# 1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0 8 0	0pa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0	Event
1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0			
2 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0		
3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0	0 0 0 0 0 0		0 0 0	
4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0	0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0	0 0 0	
5 0 6 0 7 0	0 0 0 0	0 0 0	0	
	0 0 0 0	0 0 0	0	
8 0	0	0	0	
I 8 0	0	0	0	
	0	0	0	
9 0	0	0	0	
11 0	0	0	0	
17 0	0	0	0	
12 0	0	0	0	
14 0	0	0	0	
15 0	0	0	0	
16 0	0	0	0	
17 0	0	0	0	
18 0	0	0	0	
19 0	0	0	0	
20 0	0	0	0	
21 0	0	0	0	
22 0	0	0	0	
23 0	0	0	0	
24 0	0	0	0	
25 0	0	0	0	
26 0	0	0	0	
27 0	0	0	0	
28 0	0	0	0	
29 0	0	0	0	
30 0	0	0	0	
31 0	0	0	0	
32 0	0	0	0	
33 0	0	0	0	
34 0	0	0	0	
35 0	0	0	0	
36 0	0	0	0	
3/ 0	0	0	0	
0 85	0	0	0	
39 0	0	0	0	
40 0	0	0	0	
41 0	0	0	0	
42 0	0	0	0	
43 0	0	0	0	
45 0	0	0	0	
46 0	0	0	0	
47 0	0	0	0	
48 0	0	0	0	
49 0	0	0	0	
50 0	0	0	0	
51 0	0	0	0	
52 0	0	0	0	
53 0	0	0	0	
54 0	0	0	0	
55 0	0	0	0	

Maximum 6 min Average = 0

Brandenburg Industrial Services Company RWDI Project #2305131

Facility: East Jordan	Operator: DT	Observation Date:	May 4, 2023
City: East Jordan	Entered by: DT	Start Time:	10:07
Source: Kleeman MC110i EV02 Crusher	Checked by: MDS	Stop Time:	11:07
Test ID: Test 3			

Number of Six Minute Average Readings above 20% were 0Range of Opacity Readings00

Observations

min	0	15	30	45
1	0	0	0	0
2	0	0	0	0
3	0	0	0	0
4	0	0	0	0
5	0	0	0	0
6	0	0	0	0
7	0	0	0	0
8	0	0	0	0
9	0	0	0	0
10	0	0	0	0
11	0	0	0	0
12	0	0	0	0
13	0	0	0	0
14	0	0	0	0
15	0	0	0	0
16	0	0	0	0
17	0	0	0	0
18	0	0	0	0
19	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
21	0	0	0	0
22	0	0	0	0
23	0	0	0	0
24	0	0	0	0
25	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
27	0	0	0	0
20	0	0	0	0
29	0	0	0	0
30	0	0	0	0
31	0	0	0	0
32	0	0	0	0
33	0	0	0	0
34	0	0	0	0
35	0	0	0	0
36	0	0	0	0
37	0	0	0	0
38	0	0	0	0
39	0	0	0	0
40	0	0	0	0
41	0	0	0	0
42	0	0	0	0
43	0	0	0	0
44	0	0	0	0
45	0	0	0	0
46	0	0	0	0
47	0	0	0	0
48	0	0	0	0
49	0	0	0	0
50	0	0	0	0
51	0	0	0	0
52	0	0	0	0
53	0	0	0	0
54	0	0	0	0
55	0	0	0	0
56	0	0	0	0
57	0	0	0	0
58	0	0	0	0
59	0	0	0	0
60	0	0	0	0
- //12/25				

Summary of ru	Summary of running 6 min Averages				
Start	6-min Average				
#		Opa	city		Event
1	0	0	0	0	
2	0	0	0	0	
3	0	0	0	0	
4	0	0	0	0	
5	0	0	0	0	
6	0	0	0	0	
/	0	0	0	0	
8	0	0	0	0	
10	0	0	0	0	
11	0	0	0	0	
12	0	0	0	0	
13	0	0	0	0	
14	0	0	0	0	
15	0	0	0	0	
16	0	0	0	0	
17	0	0	0	0	
18	0	0	0	0	
19	0	0	0	0	
20	0	0	0	0	
21	0	0	0	0	
22	0	0	0	0	
23	0	0	0	0	
24	0	0	0	0	
25	0	0	0	0	
26	0	0	0	0	
27	0	0	0	0	
20	0	0	0	0	
30	0	0	0	0	
31	0	0	0	0	
32	0	0	0	0	
33	0	0	0	0	
34	0	0	0	0	
35	0	0	0	0	
36	0	0	0	0	
37	0	0	0	0	
38	0	0	0	0	
39	0	0	0	0	
40	0	0	0	0	
41	0	0	0	0	
42	0	0	0	0	
43	0	0	0	0	
44	0	0	0	0	
45	0	0	0	0	
47	0	0	0	0	
48	0	0	0	0	
49	0	0	0	0	
50	0	0	0	0	
51	0	0	0	0	
52	0	0	0	0	
53	0	0	0	0	
54	0	0	0	0	
55	0	0	0	0	

Maximum 6 min Average = 0